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Questions 43-45 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wed., May 22, 2024.
Questions 13-14, 34, and 46-48 were released 6:00 PM/ET Thurs., May 16, 2024.
Questions 1-12, 15-33, 35-42, and 49-60 were released 6:00 PM/ET Wed., May 15, 2024.

Methodology

Conducted May 10-13, 2024 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R), this Fox News Poll includes interviews with a sample of 1,126
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file.
Respondents spoke with live interviewers on landlines (133) and cellphones (700) or completed
the survey online by following a link received via text message (293).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.
Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a nationwide voter file of registered voters
using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are proportionally
representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

Telephone fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

When necessary, weights are generally applied to age, race, education, and area variables to
ensure the demographics of respondents are representative of the registered voter population.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

Surveys before January 2024 were telephone only. Web-based survey question wording may
differ slightly from telephone wording for improved clarity.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent. A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (10-13 May 24) 45% 55 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 Nov 23) 40% 59 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 45% 54 1

------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly know)

10-13 May 24 45% 21 24 55 11 44 1
22-25 Mar 24 41% 20 21 58 12 46 1
25-28 Feb 24 42% 18 24 58 15 42 1
10-13 Dec 23 43% 19 24 57 16 41 *
10-13 Nov 23 wow;  40% 17 23 59 16 43 1
6-9 Oct 23 41% 17 24 58 15 43 1
9-12 Sep 23 41% 19 21 58 14 44 1
11-14 Aug 23 42% 16 26 58 15 42 1
23-26 Jun 23 44% 18 26 55 16 39 1
19-22 May 23 42% 15 27 58 16 41 1
21-24 Apr 23 44% 18 27 55 17 38 1
24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 jrow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mem 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3



2.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

10-13 May 24 40% 59 1
22-25 Mar 24 38% 61 2
25-28 Feb 24 37% 62 1
10-13 Dec 23 36% 62 1
10-13 Nov 23 33% 65 2
6-9 Oct 23 37% 62 1
9-12 Sep 23 35% 63 2
11-14 Aug 23 37% 61 2
23-26 Jun 23 38% 60 2
19-22 May 23 33% 65 2
21-24 Apr 23 35% 63 2
24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 ow 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21[HIGH| 51% 46 3
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18-21 Apr 21 48% 42



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Inflation
10-13 May 24 34% 64 2
22-25 Mar 24 [HIGH] 34% 65 2
25-28 Feb 24 mcn 34% 65 1
10-13 Dec 23 28% 70 2
10-13 Nov 23 29% 69 3
6-9 Oct 23 30% 67 3
9-12 Sep 23 29% 69 3
11-14 Aug 23 31% 67 2
19-22 Feb 23 31% 66 3
27-30 Jan 23 31% 66 3
9-12 Dec 22 30% 67 3
9-12 Oct 22 29% 67 3
9-12 Sep 22 29% 65 5
6-9 Aug 22 27% 71 2
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3

Border security
10-13 May 24 33% 64 3
10-13 Dec 23 33% 63 4
6-9 Oct 23 wow 30% 66 4
11-14 Aug 23 33% 61 6
19-22 May 23 33% 63 3
24-27 Mar 23 36% 60 4
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Oct 22 36% 60 5
6-9 Aug 22 36% 61 3
10-13 Jun 22 35% 58 7
18-21 Mar 22 37% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 37% 59 4
16-19 Oct 21 35% 61 4
22-25 May 21[HIGH] 40% 56 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 51 15

The war between Israel and Hamas
10-13 May 24 32% 64 5
25-28 Feb 24 31% 65 4
10-13 Dec 23 33% 60 7
10-13 Nov 23* 39% 55 6

* Wording: “Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s response to...”



6.-14. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one,
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Donald Trump 46% 31 15 53 9 45 * *
Joe Biden 44% 23 21 56 12 43 * *
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 44% 12 32 48 23 24 5 4
Volodymyr Zelenskyy 40% 20 20 31 14 17 4 25
Kamala Harris 40% 19 22 55 15 40 1 3
Benjamin Netanyahu 27% 11 16 45 19 26 3 25
Cornel West 17% 3 14 28 15 13 6 49
Jill Stein 15% 3 13 36 19 17 7 42
Vladimir Putin 9% 2 6 86 16 70 2 4

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Donald Trump

10-13 May 24 46% 53 * *
22-25 Mar 24 45% 54 1 -
25-28 Feb 24 43% 57 * *
10-13 Dec 23 45% 55 * -
10-13 Nov 23 44% 56 1 *
6-9 Oct 23 43% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 23 43% 57 * *
11-14 Aug 23 39% 61 - -
21-24 Apr 23 43% 56 1 *
9-12 Dec 22 42% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 22 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1

27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1

3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1

7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1

17-20 May 20 43% 55 1

4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3

23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3 *
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2 *
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3

19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2

3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1

22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3

21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2

22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2

27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1

25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2

12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2

15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2

Joe Biden

10-13 May 24 44% 56 * *
22-25 Mar 24 39% 60 1 -
25-28 Feb 24 41% 59 * *
10-13 Dec 23 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Nov 23 41% 59 * *
6-9 Oct 23 41% 59 * -
9-12 Sep 23 40% 60 * *
11-14 Aug 23 43% 57

21-24 Apr 23 44% 56 * *

9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 * -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
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Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

10-13 May 24 44% 48 5 4
22-25 Mar 24 47% 43 6 5
6-9 Oct 23 46% 43 6 6
11-14 Aug 23 46% 43 6 5
Volodymyr Zelenskyy
10-13 May 24 40% 31 4 25
Kamala Harris
10-13 May 24 40% 55 1 3
22-25 Mar 24 38% 59 1 2
25-28 Feb 24 [LOW] 37% 60 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 40% 57 1 2
9-12 Sep 23 38% 60 1 1
11-14 Aug 23 39% 56 2 3
21-24 Apr 23 41% 57 1 2
9-12 Dec 22 37% 53 2 8
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 4 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7
“Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, +5%
Benjamin Netanyahu
10-13 May 24 27% 45 3 25
22-25 Mar 24 25% 44 5 25
1-3 Mar 15 32% 26 19 24
Cornel West
10-13 May 24 17% 28 6 49
Jill Stein
10-13 May 24 15% 36 7 42
11-14 Sep 16 16% 24 20 40

28-30 Aug 16 22% 22 14 42



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Vladimir Putin
10-13 May 24 9% 86 2 4
19-22 Feb 22 9% 82 5
14-16 Apr 19 9% 74 12 4
14-15 May 02 23% 13 23 41
15.  How motivated do you feel about voting in the 2024 presidential election?

16.

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
10-13 May 24~ 68% 15 10 6 *
27-29 Oct 20 73% 18 7 2 *
12-15 Jul 20 69% 16 10 4 1
17-20 May 20 62% 20 13 5 1
23-26 Feb 20 69% 19 10 2 *
15-17 Sep 19 62% 21 12 4 1

“Wording before 2024: “How motivated do you feel about voting in the presidential election?”

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [RANDOMIZE NAMES]

10-13  22-25 25-28 10-13 10-13
May 24 Mar24 Feb24 Dec?23 Nov 23

Democrat Joe Biden 40% 38% 38% 37% 35%
Republican Donald Trump 43 43 41 41 41
Third-party candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 11 12 13 14 15
Third-party candidate Cornel West 2 2 3 2 3
Green Party candidate Jill Stein 2 2 2 3 3
(Other) * * * 1 1
(Wouldn’t vote) * 1 * 1 1
(Don’t know) 2 2 2 2 2



How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Donald Trump (Other) vote) know)
10-13 May 24 48% 49 1 1 2
22-25 Mar 24 45% 50 1 1 2
25-28 Feb 24 47% 49 1 * 2
10-13 Dec 23 46% 50 2 1 1
10-13 Nov 23 46% 50 2 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 49% 48 1 2 1
9-12 Sep 23 46% 48 3 2 1
11-14 Aug 23 44% 41 12 1 2
27-29 Oct 20 51% 44 2 1 3
3-6 Oct 20 52% 43 2 * 3
7-10 Sep 20" 51% 46 1 * 2
9-12 Aug 20 49% 42 3 1 5
12-15 Jul 20 49% 41 4 1 5
13-16 Jun 20 50% 38 5 2 5
17-20 May 20 48% 40 4 2 5
4-7 Apr 20 42% 42 7 3 6
21-24 Mar 20 49% 40 5 2 4
23-26 Feb 20 49% 41 2 4 4
19-22 Jan 20 50% 41 6 2 2
8-11 Dec 19 48% 41 2 4 4
27-30 Oct 19 51% 39 5 2 4
6-8 Oct 19 50% 40 5 2 2
15-17 Sep 19 52% 38 5 3 2
11-13 Aug 19 50% 38 5 3 4
21-23 Jul 19 49% 39 5 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 157 50% 37 2 7 3

MVice presidential candidates included

“October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%

Wording from 2019-2020: “If the 2020 presidential election were held today...”
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”



[IF BIDEN IN Q17, +4%]
18.  Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Joe Biden or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Against
For Biden Trump (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 51% 48 1

For reference: Would you describe your vote for president mainly as a vote for your candidate or a vote
against his opponent?

For your Against his
candidate opponent (Don’t know)
27-29 Oct 20 67% 31 2
Biden supporters 58% 41 1
Trump supporters 80% 19 2
[IF TRUMP IN Q17, £4%)]
19. Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Joe Biden?
Against
For Trump Biden (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 71% 29 *

For reference: Would you describe your vote for president mainly as a vote for your candidate or a vote
against his opponent?

For your Against his
candidate opponent (Don’t know)
27-29 Oct 20 67% 31 2
Biden supporters 58% 41 1
Trump supporters 80% 19 2

For reference: Would you say that your vote in this year's presidential election is more a vote FOR the
candidate you like or more of a vote AGAINST the other candidate?

For the
candidate Against the
vou like other candidate  (Don’t know)
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 50 6
Clinton supporters 49% 47 5
Trump supporters 44% 52 3
8-9 Oct 08 68% 23 9
Obama supporters 77% 17 6
McCain supporters 65% 28 7



[IF NOT TRUMP IN Q17, +4%]
20.  Would you like Joe Biden to keep Kamala Harris as his vice-presidential running mate or
would you rather he pick someone else?

Pick
Keep Harris someone else (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 68% 27 5
Biden supporters 72% 26 3

[IF NOT BIDEN IN Q17, +4%]

21. Thinking about Donald Trump’s vice-presidential running mate, would you prefer he
pick a full MAGA Republican who is closely aligned with him on issues and governing
style or a less MAGA Republican who would provide balance and a different
perspective?

A full A less
MAGA MAGA
Republican Republican (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 44% 50 6
Trump supporters 47% 50 3




22.-29. Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the

following -- Joe Biden or Donald Trump? [RANDOMIZE]

Abortion
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24

Health care
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24
PAST TREND
7-10 Sep 20"
9-12 Aug 20
17-20 May 20

Election integrity
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24

Energy policy
10-13 May 24

Foreign policy
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24

Crime
10-13 May 24

The economy
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24
PAST TREND
27-29 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
17-20 May 20

Immigration
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24
PAST TREND
7-10 Sep 20"
9-12 Aug 20

MNtems asked of half the sample only, £3.5%

Donald (Don’t

Joe Biden  Trump (Both)  (Neither) know) Difference
52% 44 - 2 2 Biden +8
53% 41 * 3 2 Biden +12
52% 45 * 1 1 Biden +7
49% 46 1 3 1 Biden +3
53% 45 1 1 1 Biden +8
52% 37 * 3 7 Biden +15
50% 33 8 6 Biden +17
51% 44 1 2 2 Biden +7
50% 44 * 3 2 Biden +6
48% 48 1 2 2 EVEN
46% 51 * 2 1 Trump +5
42% 53 1 3 2 Trump +11
44% 52 1 1 1 Trump +8
42% 55 1 1 Trump +13
41% 56 2 1 Trump +15
47% 49 1 2 1 Trump +2
44% 52 1 1 1 Trump +8
44% 47 * 2 6 Trump +3
44% 43 3 4 6 Biden +1
42% 45 3 5 4 Trump +3
41% 56 1 2 1 Trump +15
39% 57 * 2 1 Trump +18
52% 44 2 1 Biden +8
49% 42 2 6 Biden +7



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

30.

31.

32.

33.

Do you think Joe Biden has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or
not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 41% 57 2
22-25 Mar 24 37% 61 3
25-28 Feb 24 37% 62 1
9-12 Sep 23 36% 61 3
19-22 May 23~ 37% 60 3
9-12 Oct 22 40% 56 4
19-22 Feb 22 44% 53 3
12-15 Sep 21 49% 48 3
7-10 Sep 20 49% 45 5
12-15 Jul 20 47% 39 14

“Wording: Do you think “has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president” describes Biden, or not?
g 2 'y as p

Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president,
or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 50% 49 1
22-25 Mar 24 49% 49 2
25-28 Feb 24 47% 52 1
9-12 Sep 23 46% 52 2
19-22 May 23» 43% 56 1
7-10 Sep 20 47% 51 3
12-15 Jul 20 43% 51 7

“Wording: Do you think “has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president” describes Trump, or not?

How important is it to have presidential debates between Joe Biden and Donald Trump?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
10-13 May 24 41% 23 15 20 1
22-25 Mar 24 42% 22 19 16 1

How important is it that Robert F. Kennedy Jr. be included in at least one of the
presidential debates?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
10-13 May 24 23% 20 26 29 2




Many people have an issue that is so important to them that they must agree with a
candidate on it before they can vote for them. What issue is a deal-breaker for you when
you decide how to vote for president? [OPEN ENDED. RECORD VERBATIM.|

10-13 May 24
Abortion / Women’s rights 15%

Abortion (general) 10
Abortion — Pro-choice 5
Abortion — Pro-life 1
Economy 14
Economy (general) 11
Inflation 3
Border security / immigration 14
Candidate qualities / values / honesty 7
Party affiliation 6
Party affiliation — Republican 3
Party affiliation — Democrat / Anti-Trump 3
Election integrity / 2020 election / upholding
democracy
Foreign policy 4
Foreign policy (general)
Israelis / Palestinians
Russia / Ukraine
Working for the people / best interest of the
nation
Social issues (equality, anti-racist, LGBT)
Candidate performance / history / track record
Health care
Age / mental competence
Crime
Climate change / environment / energy
Social Security / senior issues / Medicaid
Trump trial / criminal accusations
Taxes / government spending
Guns
Gun rights / pro-second amendment 1
Guns (general)
Gun control
Welfare / poverty reduction programs
Education
No specific issues
Other
Don’t know / refused
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For reference: Many people have an issue that is so important to them that they must agree with a
candidate on it, or they will NOT vote for them. What issue is a deal-breaker for you when you decide how
to vote for Congress?
9-12 Oct 22
Abortion / Women’s rights 21%
Abortion (general) 14
Abortion — Pro-choice 6
Abortion — Pro-life 2
Economy 14
Economy (general) 8
Inflation 6
Party affiliation 9
Party affiliation — Republican
Party affiliation — Democrat or anti-Trump 4
Border security / Immigration
Candidate qualities / Values / Honesty
Climate change / Environment / Energy
Working for the people / Best interest of the nation
Guns
Gun control 1
Gun rights / Pro-second amendment 1
Taxes / Government spending
Election integrity / View on 2020 election
Social issues (equality, anti-racist, LGBT)
Social security / Senior issues / Medicaid
Candidate performance / History / Track record
Crime
Health care
Education
Welfare / Poverty reduction programs
No specific issues
Other
Don’t know / Refused
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Many people have an issue that is so important to them that they must agree with a candidate on it before

they can vote for them. What issue is a deal-breaker for you when you decide how to vote for president?
15-17 Sep 19

Health care 10%

Gun control

Immigration

Abortion / Reproductive rights

Bringing the country together / Leadership

Racism / Equality / LGBTQ rights

Corruption / Ethics

Jobs / Economy

Oppose Trump

Climate change / Environment

National security / Terrorism

Socialism

Education

Support Trump

Taxes

Entitlements / Social programs

Party loyalty

Other

Don’t know / Refused
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On another subject...
35.  Onascale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

10-13 May 24 6% 24 31 39 1
RECENT TREND

22-25 Mar 24 4% 22 30 43 -
25-28 Feb 24 6% 20 32 41 *
10-13 Dec 23 3% 18 32 46 1
10-13 Nov 23 3% 17 31 47 *
9-12 Sep 23 4% 18 30 48 1
11-14 Aug 23 3% 17 33 47 -
23-26 Jun 23 5% 19 34 42 *
19-22 May 23 3% 15 32 51 *
21-24 Apr 23 4% 17 35 43 *
24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1
19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1



36.

27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17

Excellent

14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%

Good
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29

Only fair
36

36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47

Poor

(Don’t know)

16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
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For you and your family, does it feel like the economy is getting better or getting worse?

10-13 May 24
21-24 Apr 23
23-25 Apr 17
12-14 Mar 17
3-6 Oct 16
15-17 Feb 16
1-3 Mar 15
2-4 Mar 14
25-27 Feb 13
7-9 Oct 12
4-5 May 10
13-14 Oct 09
9-10 Oct 07
18-19 Apr 06
18-19 May 04
18-19 Feb 04
21-22 Jan 04
14-15 Oct 03

Getting
better
30%
23%
42%
48%
37%
42%
44%
34%
31%
42%
36%
37%
22%
21%
31%
36%
44%
35%

Getting
worse

64
70
37
29
48
45
43
51
55
45
38
43
53
56
49
41
34
45

(Staying

the same)

(Don’t know)

6

6

18
19
14
12
12
13
13
12
24
19
23
20
17
21
19
18
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37.-42. How much of a problem are current [ITEM] for you and your family? [RANDOMIZE]

Major Minor Not
problem problem aproblem (Don’t know)

Grocery prices

10-13 May 24 62% 27 11

11-14 Aug 23 54% 33 12

10-13 Jun 22 55% 33 12
Gas prices

10-13 May 24 49% 35 16 *

11-14 Aug 23 49% 36 14 1

10-13 Jun 22 67% 23 9 *

For reference: “...rising gas prices...”

18-21 Mar 22 52% 36 12 1

16-19 Oct 21 50% 34 15 1
Housing costs

10-13 May 24 47% 27 26 *
Health care costs

10-13 May 24 44% 36 20 *

10-13 Jun 22 38% 31 30 2
Utility costs

10-13 May 24 44% 37 18

11-14 Aug 23 42% 39 19

10-13 Jun 22 40% 41 17 1

Student loan costs
10-13 May 24 24% 19 55 1



Next...

43.  Are you planning on going away on vacation this summer?
Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 42% 55 3
For reference: Have you already or are you planning on going on vacation away from your home this
summer?
Yes No (Don’t know)
10-11 Aug 10 52% 47 1
For reference: Do you plan to take a vacation this summer?
Yes No (Don’t know)
27-28 Jun 06 58% 40 2
14-15 Jun 05 60% 37 3
18-19 May 04 55% 39 6
6-7 May 03 59% 36 5
4-5 Jun 02 58% 33 9
12-13 Mar 02 65% 30 5
9-10 May 01" 54% 42 3
28-29 May 97" 53% 42 5

“Wording: Are you planning on going on vacation away from your home this summer?

[IF YES IN Q43, £4.5%]
44. How much are higher prices affecting your summer vacation plans -- a great deal, some,
not much, not at all?

--------- Affecting plans---------- --------Not affecting plans------- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
10-13 May 24 72% 31 41 28 18 10 -
[IF NO IN Q43, +4|
45. What is the main reason you won’t be taking a vacation this summer? Is it more because

you don’t have the time or don’t have the money to go away?

Don’t Don’t have
have the time the money (Both) (Other) (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 15% 73 3 9 1

10-11 Aug 10 20% 51 14 14 2



Moving on ...

46.-47.1 am going to mention some policy proposals. For each one, please tell me if you favor
or oppose the idea. [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

- Favor ---- --Oppose----------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)

Legalizing the recreational use of
marijuana on a national level?

10-13 May 24 69% 45 23 30 12 18 1
8-11 Dec 19 63% 39 24 34 13 21 3
For reference: Do you favor or oppose legalizing marijuana?
21-23 Jan 18 59% 32 9
19-21 Apr 15 51% 44 5
19-21 Jan 14 50% 43 7
25-27 Feb 13 46% 49 6
For reference: Would you favor or oppose legalizing possession of small amounts of marijuana and
regulating and taxing its use?
13-14 Jul 10 42% 53 5
For reference: Do you think smoking marijuana should be made legal, or not?

Yes No (DK)
28-29 Mar 01 26% 66 8

Using U.S. taxpayer money to
help individuals pay off their
college loan debt?
10-13 May 24 46% 22 25 52 16 36 2



Next...
48.

49.

50.

Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with
Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?

Should be ~ Should be  Doing the
doing more doingless right amount (Don’t know)

10-13 May 24 29% 35 33 3
10-13 Dec 23 31% 30 35 4
10-13 Nov 23 21% 35 41 3
11-14 Aug 23 21% 36 40 3
9-12 Dec 22 29% 26 40 5

For reference: Do you think the United States should -- or should not -- be doing more to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Yes, should be doing more No, should not (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 31 7
18-21 Mar 22 63% 32 5

In the Middle East conflict, do you side more with the Israelis or more with the
Palestinians?

Israelis Palestinians  (Neither) (Don’t know)

10-13 May 24 57% 28 8 7
22-25 Mar 24 59% 28 7 6
25-28 Feb 24 59% 29 7 5
10-13 Dec 23 61% 23 10 6
10-13 Nov 23 66% 22 8 4
7-9 Oct 23~ 68% 18 7 8
22-25 May 21 59% 24 10 7

“Note: Asked 7-9 Oct 23 only, + 3.5%

Do you think the United States is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough, or is the
support about right?

Not
Too supportive
supportive enough About right (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 32% 30 33 5
25-28 Feb 24 30% 27 38 4
10-13 Dec 23 30% 27 38 6
10-13 Nov 23 30% 21 45 4

For reference: Do you think the Obama administration is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough,
or are the administration’s policies about right?

1-3 Mar 15 14% 41 35 9
10-12 Aug 14™ 18% 38 33 11
24-26 Sep 12 11% 35 42 12
MWording: “...administration has been too supportive...or have the policies been about right?”

Wording: “...supportive of the democratic state of Israel...”



51.

52.

53-58.

In general, do you support or oppose the student protests over the Isracl-Hamas war that
are taking place on U.S. college campuses?

Support Oppose (Depends) (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 33% 59 4 4

Have the protests on college campuses made you more sympathetic or less sympathetic to
the Palestinians -- or have they not really made a difference either way?

More Less No
sympathetic sympathetic difference (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 16% 29 52 3

Please tell me whether you think each of the following accurately describes the campus
protests? [RANDOMIZE]

(Don’t

Yes, it does No, it doesn’t know)
Pro-Palestinian 62% 30 8
Anti-Israeli 58% 34 8
Anti-war 49% 44 6
Anti-Semitic 46% 45 9
Anti-American 43% 51 6
Pro-Hamas 42% 49 9



Moving on...

59.

60.

Thinking about the lawsuit Donald Trump faces in New York about potential violations
of federal campaign finance laws, do you think Trump did something illegal, he did
something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously
wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 46% 25 27 2
21-24 Apr 23 45% 31 22 2
24-27 Mar 23 45% 27 25 3

Do you think Donald Trump is being treated fairly or unfairly by the legal system?

Fairly Unfairly (Don’t know)
10-13 May 24 51% 47 2
6-9 Oct 23 55% 44 2

For reference: Would you say the Department of Justice treatment of Donald Trump has
been too tough, not tough enough, or has it been fair?

Not tough
Too tough enough Fair (Don’t know)
23-26 Jun 23 38% 36 23 2
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

10-13 May 24 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
22-25 Mar 24 41% 32 9 42 33 9 17
25-28 Feb 24 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15
10-13 Dec 23 44% 36 8 42 34 8 14
10-13 Nov 23 42% 34 8 44 35 9 15
6-9 Oct 23 44% 34 10 44 33 11 12
9-12 Sep 23 41% 33 8 43 34 9 15
11-14 Aug 23 42% 33 9 42 33 9 16
23-26 Jun 23 42% 32 10 39 34 5 19
19-22 May 23 43% 34 9 41 32 9 17
21-24 Apr 23 42% 33 9 40 33 7 18
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18



